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Area National

3022 interviews Total sample

Type of interviews Online survey, with semi-structured questionnaire, approximate duration of 15 minutes. 

Sampling method Stratified random sampling by conglomerates

Fieldwork Last quarter 2020

Universe Spanish resident Internet users, between 11 - 74 yrs old.  Survey with under 16 year olds was carried out with 
prior consent of parent or tutor.

Technical details

Total at national level n 3022 = +-1,78%, for a level of confidence of 95%, being p=q=0,50Sample error

Quality control Abiding by ISO 9001:2015 standards
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Findings
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Reasons for piracy
4 out of 10 piracy consumers have a lot of difficulty in differentiating between legal 

websites and those which are not.

I don't pay for content which I might not like after

I can distinguish between platforms which are legal and those 
which are not 

I'm already paying for my Internet connection

Original content is very expensive, otherwise I would pay for it 

Access to content is fast

I can't access contents any other way 

There are no legal consequences for those who pirate and 
everybody does it

When I have traveled abroad, within the EU, I have consumed 
online content.

I can't wait for them to come out on the market

To have offline access and not waste data consumption

I'm not harming anyone /industry

61

56

54

54

50

37

31

29

27

27

25

57

60

54

54

51

32

30

30

26

28

24

2020 2019
(%) (%)

Rates between 7-10

The reason that most 

increases in 2020 is that

they can’t accesscontents

any other way.
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2020 (%)

5

Cultural contents and entertainment offers

For 8 out of 10 users it has been importat to access cultural contents and entertainment offers during the state of alarm and pandemic restrictions.

In other hand, 6 out of 10 

consider that cultural and 

entertainment creators

and industries are strategic

for the country economy

and employment and that

they consider there is

enough legal offer to

consume / access culture

It has been important to access to cultural contents and 
entertainment offers during the state of alarm and the pandemic

restrictions

There is enough legal offer to consume / access culture 

Cultural and entertainment creators and industries are a strategic
sectors for the country economy and employment

76

64

61

Rates between 6-10
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Search engines like Google, 
Bing, Yahoo, Ask, others

58%

Direct downloading systems 
through portals or websites

Use of Social Networks  like 
Facebook, Whatsapp

24%

Applications (Apps) for 
tablets and smartphones

24%

Streaming via portals or 
websites

23%

Base: Access to illicit contents (n=3197)

Which search engine you use to access 
illicit contents? 

Base: Had used search engines to access (n=1854)

Which social networks you use to access illicit contents? 

55
39

34
28

25
24

11
8

5
8

Facebook

YouTube

Whatsapp

Instagram

Telegram

Twitter

TikTok

Dailymotion

Tinder

Others

Base: Had used social networks to access (n=863)Unit: Percentages

62%
vs 23%

vs 29%
vs 22%

vs 22%
vs

58

54

35

33

25

26

-

10

-

10

2019

6

95

6

12

Google

Yahoo

Others

94

7

13

2019

2020
2019

2020
2019

2020
2019

2020
2019

2020
2019

27%

How do they access illicit contents?
In 2020 stand out the increase through Social Networks, the most used being Facebook, Youtube, Whatsapp and 
Instagram. Also it increases the access through Apps and streaming via portals or websites.
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What degree of confidence gives you to
provide this information?

Unit: Percentages

Base: Have to provide email, telephone or opinion
questionnaire: (n=2061)

Did they have to register as a user? What details did they have to provide?

302446

Little/No Confidence Pretty confident Much confident

How illicit portals are financed? (I): Obtainment of personal data

7 out of 10 users who have acceded illicit contents had to register as a user. 5 out of 10 distrust these portals when they

have to give information. 9 out of 10 users had been asked to accept cookies.

672111

Do you remeber being asked accept cookies when
you acceded to these contents? (%)

Yes, in most (above 80%)SometimesNo, never 
have been 

asked

Base: Access Illicit content (n= 3197)

2020 2019

Base: Access to Illicit contents (n=3197)

Email

55

Telephone

17

17

Base: Have to register as a user (n=2061)

Opinion questionnaire

2020

60

21

20

2019

65

36

In most/few
portals

No, I didn’t 
have to 
register

66

34



88

When you access to these contents,
do they have advertising?

Advertising they recall

Unit: Percentages

How illicit portals are financed? (II): Advertising and payment methods
Virtually all of the illegal content portals have advertising. In 2020 more than half of the internet users remember having seen advertising of
betting websites and/or online gambling, it also increases up to 41% the online sales webs advertising, and up to 37 % for dating websites.
2 out of 10 have been asked to pay to download ilegal content , being the credit card and Paypal the most used methods. 9% of the users
used criptocurrency as payment method. 2 out of 10 have to fill out a survey to access the content. Half of the users remember to have
seen contact information and 6 out of 10 receive more spam and advertising since they access these portals and they had an incident. 

Has paid for the content
downloaded in these pages

20%
2019

22%vs

Has filled out a survey when
they access to the content.

22%
2019

23%

vs

Base: Access illicit portals (n=3197)

20192020
51

41

37

33

13

15

Betting websites and/or
online gaming

Online sales webs (aliexpress,
etc)

Dating websites or contact
websites

First brands (perfume, big
surfaces, cars, etc.)

Anonymization systems (VPN,
proxies)

Others

Base: Declare that the portals have advertising (n=2941)

52

37

36

32

12

17

2020 2019

49

42

9

Traditional Methods
(Credit card + others)

Paypal

Criptocurrency

Payment method

Remember to have
seen contact
information

Receive more 
spam and 

advertising

49% 62%

Had an incidence
and has tried to
contact them

60%

New 
Methods

92

8

Yes, in some
portals

No, there is no 
advertising

92

8
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28%

21%

Has IPTV decoder

You have accesed a VPN for
personal use

Equipment

Content portal
of those who access free digital content has tried 
to access content, but it was closed / no longer 

existed
57%

Base: free digital consumers (n=2811)

Base: free digital consumers (n=2811)

Tutorials to learn how to download content

9

15%
of the users, when they acceded they
saw a message explaining the reasosn

the portal was closed

11% 31%

they offered another portal 
to access to the contents

a search engine help them
to find a new portal

The most used tutorials are those that show how to download movies / series, 
music, videogames and to get or use a VPN

42% 41% 31% 27% 23% 21% 17% 13%
3%

Youtube provides users with tutorials on how to
download content and use platforms

18%

7%

15%

Download content

Get / use platforms (VPN, IPTV,
Cardsharing console)

Both

40% of Internet 
users have used 
them

Base: Internet users aged 11 and over (n=3022)

Movies / 
Series

Music Videogames
Get / use 

VPN

Books, 
press, 

magazines, 
audiobooks
and scores

Modify
console / 

PC
Use IPTV Football

Use 
cardsharing

Base: free digital consumers (n=2811)

Base: have seen tutorials (n=1222)
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Effectiveness of measures against piracy
8 out of 10 consider that the most effective measures against piracy are blocking websites with illicit contents, followed by
sanctions to internet providers.

Importance when hiring an 
Internet access service

Downloading speed

Importance of packages / combined offers when accessing 
services

65

59

Very + Quite 
Important

(n=1511)

2020

Base: Total sample

50

42

29

28

22

29

28

28

26

32

12

16

20

24

31

9

14

23

22

15

Very effective Somewhat effective Less effective Not effective

Effectiveness

2020

79

69

57

54

54

2019

77

66

51

-

64

(Very + Somewhat effective)

Blocking or not allowing access to websites with illicit contents

Sanctions on Internet providers

Sanctioning users with fines

Sanctions restricting internet use to infractors

Awareness raising campaigns

40

33

25

26

23

25

6

9

5

7

Very Important Quite Important Neither important nor uninmportant Not very Important Not at all Important
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Access to contents
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26%

legally

legally

illegally

68%

19%

25%

1%

Piracy
consumer

Base: Internet users aged 11 and over ( n=3022)

66%

24%

30%

2%

20192020

Piracy consumers in 
physical or digital 

format

illegally

2019

31%
vs

Slightly decreases number of consumers of
illegal music and increases legal digital music 
consumers. 

Music. Summary
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SERIES

The legal consumption of movies and series 
increases and the illegal consumption decreases.

Films and Series. Summary

FILMS
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20%

Accesses videogames in digital
format legally

legally

illegally

19%

29%

20%
Piracy

consumer

18%

32%

20%

20192020

Piracy consumers in 
digital format

Base: Internet users aged 11 and over ( n=3022)

2019

20%
vs

The illegal consumption of video games is 
maintained and legal consumption 
increases.

Videogames. Summary
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33%

Accesses books in digital
format legally

legally

illegally

12%

47%

33%
Piracy

consumer

2020

12%

48%

33%

2019 

Piracy consumers in 
digital format

Base: Internet users aged 11 and over (n=3022)

2019

33%
vs

The legal and illegal consumption of
books is maintained

Books. Summary
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23% Illegal (I have watched football free on the Internet)

32%

23%
Piracy

consumer

2019

33%

22%

Legal online (I have watched football on the 

Internet through a paid subscription)

2020

We are talking about individuals, 
not households.

Base: Internet users aged 11 and over (n=3022)

2019

22%
vs

Football consumption through illegal 
channels increases and legal consumption 
decreases.

Football. Summary
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Pressand Magazines. Summary

The illegal consumption of press and magazines 
in digital format triples the legal one.

PRESS

MAGAZINES
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5%

Accesses scores in digital
format legally

legally

illegally

2%

3%

5%
Piracy

consumer

2020

Piracy consumers in 
digital format

Base: Internet users aged 11 and over ( n=3022)

6%

5%

2019 

3%

Illegal consumption of scores is
maintained

Scores. Summary
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Piracy in Spain 

and lost profit for all industries
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5.239 (-7%)Millions of contents

2.033

659

379

581

71

1.000

334

147

34

MUSIC

FILMS

VIDEOGAMES

BOOKS

FOOTBALL (2)

SERIES

PRESS

MAGAZINES

SCORES

2020

Illegal digital access
% individuals

who access

2020
Variation with

2019

25% -16%

26% -15%

20% -2%

33% +1%

10% +1%

21% -20%

25% +12%

18% +37%

5% -9%

8.072

5.937

8.603

5.134

282

1.552

501

346

464

MUSIC

FILMS

VIDEOGAMES

BOOKS

FOOTBALL (2)

SERIES

PRESS

MAGAZINES

SCORES

30.892 (-4%)Millions of €

Base: Total Sample (n=3022)

(2) The value of football piracy has been calculated based on the number of households who pirate these contents and the value of football subscriptions

VOLUME - Millions of contents VALUE Millions of euros

(-9%)

(-9%)

(+0,2%)

(-1%)

(-12%)

(-19%)

(-4%)

(-24%)

Variation with 2019

(-6%)

(-3%)

(-6%)

(+12%)

(+22%)

(+2%)

(-3%)

(+12%)

(+22%)

(+4%)
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63% 67%
50% 54% 50% 58%

44%
57% 58%

68%

14% 12%
27% 25% 25%

22%

23%

22% 20%
16%

23% 20% 23% 21% 25% 20%
34%

22% 22% 16%

From release up to a year From 1-3 years old 3 years and over

Illicit access in terms of age of content

2020 2019

Most of the consumed contents are new releases in all the industries. 

MUSIC FILMS VIDEOGAMES BOOKS SERIES

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
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WOULD BUY MUSIC

15

million €

COMPRARÍA MÚSICA 

ONLINE

468

million €

COMPRARÍA VIDEOJUEGOS 

FISICO

58

million €

COMPRARÍA VIDEOJUEGOS 

ONLINE

147

million €

COMPRARÍA

LIBROS FISICA

82

million €

COMPRARÍA 

LIBROS ONLINE

158

million €

Summary. Lost profit in industry in Spain due to the effect of piracy.

PAGARÍAN POR SERIES

138  million €

SE SUSCRIBIRÍAN A FÚTBOL

231  million €

5% conversion value pirate - legal

240 million

Books

10% increase in industry value

Would mean x1,1 times the current industry value

2% conversion value pirate - legal

205 million

Videogames

16% increase in industry value

Would mean x1,2 times the current industry value

COMPRARÍA PELÍCULA 

FISICA

189

million €

COMPRARÍA PELÍCULA 

ONLINE

133

million €

Would mean x1,9 times the current industry value

Films

322 million

5% conversion value pirate - legal

86% increase in industry value154% increase in industry value

6% conversion value pirate - legal

Music

482 million

Would mean x2,5 times the current industry value

20% increase in industry 

value

82% conversion value 

pirate - legal

231 million

Football

Would mean x1,2 times the 
current industry value

PAGARÍAN POR PARTITURAS

28  million €

The lost profit in 2020 for the industries was 2.416 million euros

9% conversion value pirate -

legal

138 million

Series

24% increase in industry 

value

Would mean x1,2 times the 
current industry value

Scores

28 million

COMPRARÍA PRENSA FÍSICO

191

million €

COMPRARÍA PRENSA 

ONLINE

154

million €

Press

345 million

30% increase in industry value

69% conversion value pirate - legal

Would mean x1,3 times the current industry value

COMPRARÍA PRENSA FÍSICO

220

million €

COMPRARÍA PRENSA 

ONLINE

205

million €

Magazines

426 million

71% increase in industry value

123% conversion value pirate - legal

Would mean x1,7 times the current industry value
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55

259

202

175

324

957

2.255

117

563

1.150

505

642

514

87

4

15

468

189

133

58

147

82

158

138

231

191

154

220

205

28

Physical

Digital

Physical

Digital

Physical

Digital

Physical

Digital

Physical+Digital

Physical+Digital

Physical

Digital

Physical

Digital

Physical+Digital

Industry value + profit lost

Unit: Million euros
Industry Value Profit Loss

70
727

382
1.104

2.337

391
308

275
701

1.381

Industry Lost ProfitIndustry Lost Profit

Total 

696

796

2020 Variation with 2019

Music 796 -2%

314 482 +10% -8%

Films 699 -42%

377 322 -51% -26%

Videogames 1486 +18%

1281 205 +21% +1%

Books 2612 +1%

2372 240 +0,3% +4%

Series 701 +37%

563 138 +39% +28%

Football 1381 -4%

1150 231 0% -21%

Press 1492 0%

1147 345 -5% +20%

Magazines 1027 -7%

601 426 -23% +32%

Scores 32 -7%

4 28 0% -8%

Music

Films
(included cinema)

Videogames

Books

Series

Football

Press

Magazines

Scores

734
292

32

7809 2416 -3% -1%
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Repercussion on public funds and 

employment
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Total lost income in public funds

682
VAT – 424

Social Security – 200

IRPF – 59

Million of euros

New direct jobs generated(1)

21.720

Total value of the profit lost because of the illegal accesses

2.416 Million euros

31% increase over the anual billing of the industries.

Employment

It’s estimated that 1 direct job can generate 5 indirect ones

130.318 total jobs

Included Press and Magazines
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Currently the content 
industries who are 

members of the 
The Coalition employ in 

Spain 

89.598 direct
workers

Increase in direct
employment

+24%

New positions generated 
in a scenario without 

piracy

21.720 direct jobs

Content and area of 
work

CURRENT 
POSITIONS 

2020

Estimated
increase %

Estimated
increase

TOTAL 
EMPLOYMENT

MUSIC
Production 5.950 24% 1424 7.374
Distribution 1.740 52% 899 2.639

FILMS
Production 10.949 44% 4819 15.768
Other distribution 663 121% 802 1.465
Video rental 1.745 233% 4058 5.803
Exhibition 14.543 34% 4874 19.417

VIDEOGAMES
Total 9.125 9% 855 9.980

BOOKS
Editorial production 4.454 5% 225 4.679
Distribution 19.352 10% 1958 21.310

SERIES
Employment 500 17% 84 584

FOOTBALL
Employment 8.081 11% 865 8.946

SCORES
Employment 21 192% 40 61

PRESS 6.644 4% 266 6.910
MAGAZINES 5.831 9% 551 6.382
TOTAL 89.598 24% 20.903 111.318

Direct jobs generated without 
illegal accesses 2020

21.720
jobs

It is estimated that 1 direct job can generate 5 
indirect ones

130.318  total jobs
Included Press and Magazines
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Public funds cease to receive…

Note: VAT rate applied 21% except paper books, 
press and scores 4%

Unidad: Million euros

Unidad: Millones de euros

* Sueldo promedio aplicado sobre estimación GfK a partir de los datos de la Encuesta Anual de 
Estructural Salarial del INE

New jobs
Salary

applied*
Rate

applied
TOTAL 

SOCIAL SECURITY 21.720 23.647 38,9%
177,84   200
million

New jobs
Salary

applied*
Rate

applied
TOTAL 

IRPF 21.720 23.647 11,5% 52,5759
million

Total lost income 

in public funds 

495526
628

547576575
638673682

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

682
VAT – 424

Social Security – 200

IRPF – 59

Million euros

Unidad: Millones de euros

5.340
Million of euros
in 9 years, lost in 

public funds

VAT PHYSICAL ONLINE TOTAL 

MUSIC 3 98 101

FILMS 40 28 68

VIDEOGAMES 12 31 43

BOOKS 3 33 36

SERIES 29 29

FOOTBALL 48 48

PRESS 8 32 40

MAGAZINES 9 43 52

SCORES 6 6

Included Press and Magazines

424
million
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1.221 1.326
1.700 1.669 1.783 1.900

2.188(1)
2.437(1)

2.416 (1)

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

IVA – 424

Seguridad Social – 200
IRPF – 59

Total value of lost profit 
due to piracy

Data in million euros

24.766
26.652

29.360

21.67221.69720.37521.877
19.516

21.720 (1)

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

New direct jobs

495 526
628 547 576 575 638 673 682

201220132014201520162017201820192020

Total lost income in public 
funds

Impact of piracy

(1) Data with representation of Press, Magazines and Scores
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THANK YOU



Contact
Calle José Abascal, 44, 4th floor – 28003 Madrid

Phone (+34) 91 282 53 41 – Fax (+34) 91 442 48 49
E-mail: lacoalicion@lacoalicion.es
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